Market risk in non-trading books consists almost entirely of exposure to changes in interest rates including the margin between interbank and
central bank rates. This is the potential impact on earnings and value that could occur when, if rates fall, liabilities cannot be re-priced as quickly or
by as much as assets; or when, if rates rise, assets cannot be re-priced as quickly or by as much as liabilities.

Risk exposure is monitored monthly using, primarily, market value sensitivity. This methodology considers all re-pricing mismatches in the current
balance sheet and calculates the change in market value that would result from a set of defined interest rate shocks. Where re-pricing maturity is
based on assumptions about customer behaviour these assumptions are also reviewed monthly. A limit structure exists to ensure that risks stemming
from residual and temporary positions or from changes in assumptions about customer behaviour remain within the Group’s risk appetite.

The following table shows, split by material currency, the Group’s sensitivities at 31 December 2012 to an immediate up and down 25 basis points
change to all interest rates.

operating and financial review and prospects

114

Table 1.33: Banking activities: market value sensitivity (audited)

2012 2011

Up 25bps
£m

Down 25bps
£m

Up 25bps
£m

Down 25bps
£m

Sterling 104.9 (108.3)  (53.1) 54.7

US Dollar 14.9 (16.7)  (0.4) 0.3

Euro 14.5 (8.5)  (15.7) 15.9

Australian Dollar 1.0 (1.0)  (1.8) 1.8

Other (0.1) 0.1  (1.4) 1.3

Total 135.2 (134.4) (72.4) 74.0

The Group always seeks to maintain minimal interest rate re-pricing mismatch in its banking books. At any point in time, however, some small level
of transitory risk will always exist pending, for example, contrary offsetting customer flows and the efficient hedging of the net position with the
external market. In addition, during 2012, a number of risks to income have been managed. These include the potential risk of LIBOR rising relative
to the Bank of England Base Rate and the risk to Net Interest Margin of all interest rates remaining lower for longer than is implied by current
market prices. Such strategic hedges are executed only with the explicit approval of the Group Asset and Liability Committee. Overall this hedge